ISSN 1681-2786.  Вісник соціальної гігієни та організації охорони здоров’я України 3(105)/2025
18 ГРОМАДСЬКЕ ЗДОРОВ’Я
© Я. І. Доценко, О. Є. Сіваченко, І. Є. Шехтер, 2025
Стаття поширюється на умовах ліцензії CC BY 4.0
УДК 616-002.5-053.2-07-085.015.8(477)
DOI https://doi.org/10.11603/1681-2786.2025.3.15633
Я. І. ДОЦЕНКО, О. Є. СІВАЧЕНКО, І. Є. ШЕХТЕР
РЕЗИСТЕНТНИЙ ТУБЕРКУЛЬОЗ У ДІТЕЙ В УКРАЇНСЬКИХ РЕАЛІЯХ:

exposure: a systematic review and individual-participant meta-analysis. Lancet. 395. 973–984. Retrieved from https://
19.	Tchakounte Youngui, B., Tchounga, B.K., Graham, S.M., & Bonnet, M. (2022). Tuberculosis Infection in Children and
Adolescents. Pathogens (Basel, Switzerland), 11(12), 1512. Doi: 10.3390/pathogens11121512, retrieved from https://
20.	Huynh, J., & Marais, B.J. (2019). Multidrug-resistant tuberculosis infection and disease in children: a review of new and
repurposed drugs. Therapeutic advances in infectious disease, 6, 2049936119864737. Doi: 10.1177/2049936119864737,
retrieved from https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6643170/
21.	Sentinal. (2019). Management of Multidrug-Resistant Tuberculosis in Children: a field guide. Fourth Edition. 77.
Retrieved from http://sentinel-project.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Updated_DRTB-Field-Guide-2019-V3.pdf
22.	World Health Organization (WHO). (2021). Tuberculosis deaths rise for the first time in more than a decade due to the
COVID-19 pandemic. WHO. Retrieved from https://www.who.int/ru/news/item/14-10-2021-tuberculosisdeaths-rise-for-
the-first-time-in-more-than-a-decade-due-tothe-covid-19-pandemic
23.	 Valetskyi, Yu.M., Valetska, R.O., Hryshchuk, L.A., Zahorulko, V.M., Patrakeieva, L.Ya., & Pakharchuk, S.M. (2022).
Tuberkuloz v Ukraini pid chas pandemii COVID-19 [Tuberculosis in Ukraine during the COVID-19 pandemic].
Tuberkuloz. Lehenevi khvoroby. VIL-infektsiia. 4. 45–50. Doi: 10.30978/TB-2022-4-45 [in Ukrainian].
24.	Dotsenko, Y.I., Shekhter, I.Y., & Sivachenko, O.Y. (2024). Osoblyvosti dynamiky zakhvoriuvanosti na tuberkuloz ditei
v Ukraini [Peculiarities of the dynamics of tuberculosis incidence in children in Ukraine]. Infusion & Chemotherapy. 3.
14–20. Doi: 10.32902/2663-0338-2024-3-14-20 [in Ukrainian].
25.	Todoriko, L.D. (2023). Dynamika zakhvoriuvanosti ditei na aktyvnyi tuberkuloz na Bukovyni, vplyv pandemii COVID-19.
[The dynamics of active tuberculosis incidence among children in Bukovina, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic].
Tuberkuloz. Lehenevi khvoroby. VIL-infektsiia. 1. 93–98. Doi: 10.30978/TB-2023-1-93 [in Ukrainian].
26.	Sakhelashvili, M.I., Kostyk, O.P., SakhelashviliBil, O.I., Piskur, Z.I., & Didyk, Y.Y. (2022). Osoblyvosti likarskoi
stiikosti mikobakterii tuberkulozu do protytuberkuloznykh preparativ u ditei i pidlitkiv iz oseredkiv multyrezystentnoi
tuberkuloznoi infektsii. [Features of drug resistance of tuberculosis mycobacteria to anti-tuberculosis drugs in children
and adolescents from foci of multidrug-resistant tuberculosis infection]. Tuberkuloz. Lehenevi khvoroby. VIL-infektsiia.
2. 5–11. Doi: 10.30978/TB-2022-2-5 [in Ukrainian].
27.	Sakhelashvili–Bil, O.I. (2022). Osoblyvosti perebihu multyrezystentnoho tuberkulozu lehen u ditei ta pidlitkiv iz oseredkiv
khimiorezystentnoi tuberkuloznoi infektsii. [Features of the course of multidrug-resistant pulmonary tuberculosis
in children and adolescents from foci of chemoresistant tuberculosis infection]. Tuberkuloz. Lehenevi khvoroby.
VIL-infektsiia. 3. 27–33. Doi: 10.30978/TB-2022-3-27 [in Ukrainian].
28.	Piskur, Z.I., Kostyk, O.P., Sakhelashvili, M.I., Pylypiv, L.I., Shvets, O.M., & Pohorielova, O.O. (2022). Pozalehenevyi
tuberkuloz u ditei: vikovi osoblyvosti ta medykamentozna rezystentnist zbudnyka. [Extrapulmonary tuberculosis
in children: age-related characteristics and drug resistance of the pathogen]. Tuberkuloz. Lehenevi khvoroby.
VIL-infektsiia. 4. 22–29. Doi: 10.30978/TB2022-4-22 [in Ukrainian].
29.	Shevchenko, O.S., Matvieieva, S.L., Ovcharenko, I.A., Shvets, O.M., & Pohorielova, O.O. (2023). Ferytyn yak
prozapalnyi biomarker obminu zaliza u khvorykh na tuberkuloz (ohliad literatury). [Ferritin as a pro-inflammatory
biomarker of iron metabolism in patients with tuberculosis (literature review)]. Tuberkuloz. Lehenevi khvoroby.
VIL-infektsiia. 1. 87–92. Doi: 10.30978/TB-2023-1-87 [in Ukrainian].
ISSN 1681-2786.  Вісник соціальної гігієни та організації охорони здоров’я України 3(105)/2025
25ГРОМАДСЬКЕ ЗДОРОВ’Я
30.	Todoriko, L.D., Toderika, Ya.I., Shevchenko, O.S., Pidverbetska O. V., & Pidverbetskyi O.Ya. (2021). Rol defitsytu
vitaminu D u protytuberkuloznomu zakhysti. [The role of vitamin D deficiency in antituberculous protection]. Infusion &

diagnosis – rapid diagnostics for tuberculosis detection, third edition. 156. Retrieved from https://iris.who.int/bitstream/
handle/10665/376155/9789240089501-eng.pdf?sequence=1
34.	World Health Organization (WHO). (2023). Catalogue of mutations in Mycobacterium tuberculosis complex and
their association with drug resistance, second edition. Licence: CC BY-NCSA 3.0 IGO. 140. Retrieved from https://
iris.who.int/bitstream/handle/10665/374061/9789240082410-eng.pdf?sequence=1
35.	World Health Organization (WHO). (2023). Use of targeted next-generation sequencing to detect drug-resistant
tuberculosis: rapid communication. Retrieved from https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/9789240076372
36.	Zhurylo, O.A., & Barbova, A.I. (2023). Vidomi mekhanizmy formuvannia medykamentoznoi stiikosti u M. tuberculosis do
osnovnykh antymikobakterialnykh preparativ I-ho ta II-ho riadu. [Known mechanisms of m. Tuberculosis drug resistance
to major first and second line antimycobacterial drugs]. Ukr. Pulmonol. J. 31(4). 44–55. Retrieved from http://www.ifp.
kiev.ua/doc/journals/upj/23/pdf23-4/45.pdf [in Ukrainian]
37.	Zhurylo, O.A., Barbova, A.I., Trofimova, P.S., & Myronchenko, S.V. (2022). Vykorystannia metodu Xpert MTB/XDR v
alhorytmi laboratornoi diahnostyky tuberkulozu dlia shvydkoho vyiavlennia vypadkiv multyrezystentnoho tuberkulozu
ta tuberkulozu z rozshyrenoiu rezystentnistiu v Ukraini. [Use of the Xpert MTB/XDR method in the laboratory diagnosis
algorithm for tuberculosis to rapidly detect cases of multidrug-resistant tuberculosis and extensively drug-resistant
tuberculosis in Ukraine]. Tuberkuloz. Lehenevi khvoroby. VIL-infektsiia. 1. 44–52. Doi: 10.30978/TB2022-1-44 [in
Ukrainian].
38.	Zhurylo O.A., Chernov O.V., Barbova A.I., Yaremenko M.S., Liubevych R.L., & Sladkova L.M. (2025). Dosvid
vprovadzhennia povnohenomnoho sekvenuvannia M. tuberculosis na platformi Illumina MiSeq v laboratorii mikrobiolohii
i biokhimii NNTs FPA NAMN Ukrainy [An experience in introduction of M. tuberculosis whole genome sequencing on